257 Written Answer:

(a) whether it is a fact that an Indian team has recentiy visited Loas and Kampuchea, to explore the areas in whirh India could extend co-operation for bHolh, long and short term assistance, and to work out the country's strategy in this regard; and

(b) if so, the details regarding its interim report, if any, along with its recommendations?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) Yes, Sir. A team of Indian experis visited Laos and Kampuchea

. in January, 1982 to carry out a1 study

.

V4

of areas in which India might assist these two countries in future.

(b) While the main Report of the team is still under preparation, 1 preliminary Report has already been submitted. The Report recommends both emergency assistance as weil as long-term assistance. While appropriate decisions will be taken only after the main Report has been considered in detail by Government. It appears likely that long term Indian assistance to Laos and Kampuchea would largely be in the fields of Agriculture, Small Scale Industries, Puwulic Health Culture and Mineral explorations.

‘ Availability and requirement of drug to control leprosy

2951. SHRI B. V. DESAI: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the national prograrmme to control leprosy has been hamsorung because the main drug dapsone has not been available in requisite quantity;

(b) if so, whether the annual requirement of the drug is estimated as 80 tonnes inclusive of 5 tonnes of buffer stock to meet the emergency situation;

(c)

- =

if so, main reasons for the

_shortage;

(d) whether steps have been taken by Government to improve its production: and
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(e) how many ant1 leprosy scnemes have been sit due tg the shortage of this drug and by what time Covernment would increase its production?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN "LHE
MINISTRY QF HEALTH AND -ZAMI-
LY WELFARE (KUMARI KUMUD
BEN M. JOSHI): (a) No.

(b) No. It is about 45 M. tonnes per year now inclusive of buffer stock.

-(c) Does npt arise.

(d) - Steps -have been taken by Government to increase the production capacity in the country. ‘

(e) Does not arise.

Number of Consultative Committees
Dissolved

2952. SHRI B. V. DESAI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) number of Consultative Committees of the Railways comprising the official and non-official representatives which were functioning;

(b) how many of them have Leen dissolved; and

(¢) the main reaso_ns‘f'or dissolution and whether any other new -~ommittes are likely to be taken in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIK-
ARJUN): (a) and (b). All the Railway Users’ Consultative Committees functioning at Divisional and Zonal levels numbering 87 have heen, dissolved.

. - M

(c) These Committees had become unwieldy and lacked representative character. Fresh Commxttees are under constitution.
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